CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. 273

AN ORDINANCE to amend the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia's Ordinance No.

252 (pertaining to the use of motorized carts on certain public streets within the City of Lookout Mountain) to extend by one year the Sunset Provision contained in Section 5 of that ordinance, and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

Section 1. Extension of Sunset Provision. Section 5 of the City of Lookout Mountain's Ordinance No. 252 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 5. Sunset Provision. This Ordinance shall be effective only for a period of four (4) years from the date of its original approval and adoption on second reading (i.e., through and including June 30, 2014). If before the expiration of said four-year period this Ordinance is not renewed and continued by the affirmative action of the City Council of Lookout Mountain, this Ordinance shall be of no force and effect and shall be considered repealed. At such time, if this Ordinance has not been renewed and continued by the affirmative action of the City Council of Lookout Mountain, motorized carts (as defined either in this ordinance or in the laws of the State of Georgia) shall not be operated on any public street within the City of Lookout Mountain except and to the extent that such operation is specifically permitted by the laws of the State of Georgia. Nothing in this Sunset Provision shall limit the right of the City Council of Lookout Mountain to repeal this Ordinance prior to the expiration of said four-year period if the City Council determines that such repeal is in the best interest and public welfare of the City of Lookout Mountain.

All other provisions of Ordinance No. 252 shall remain in full force and effect, unaffected by this amendment.

Section 2. Severability. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of

the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected, since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately.

Section 3. Part of Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the Council and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 4. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

APPROVED on first reading on June 20, 2013.

11-18
Member of City Council
The T
Member of City Council
Member of City Council
Ellew Jaylor M. Wortson
Member of City Council
Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

TED on second reading on June 27, 2013.
Member of City Council Member of City Council Member of City Council
Member of City Council
Member of City Council
gia